# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7176686

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
DEBEN GROUP INDUSTRIES LIMITED	09/13/2021	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HAWKE OPTICS LIMITED	
Street Address:	AVOCET HOUSE	
Internal Address:	VILFORD BRIDGE ROAD, MELTON	
City:	WOODBRIDGE, SUFFOLK	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	IP12 1RB	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16346732

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (315)233-8320

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3152338300

Email: lbeck@burrandbrown.com
Correspondent Name: BURR & BROWN, PLLC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 869

Address Line 4: FAYETTEVILLE, NEW YORK 13066

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	830_163
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDSAY M. BECK
SIGNATURE:	/Lindsay M. Beck/
DATE SIGNED:	02/15/2022

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507129846 REEL: 059014 FRAME: 0320

#### **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 13th day of Sept. 2021 between

**DEBEN GROUP INDUSTRIES LIMITED**, a company incorporated in England and Wales, registration number 02813799, of Avocet House, Wilford Bridge Road, Melton, Woodbridge, Suffolk, IP12 1RB (hereinafter called the Assignor)

and

**HAWKE OPTICS LIMITED**, a company incorporated in England and Wales, registration number 08448192, of Avocet House, Wilford Bridge Road, Melton, Woodbridge, Suffolk, IP12 1RB (hereinafter called the Assignee).

WHEREAS the Assignor is registered as proprietor of the pending and granted Patents identified in the Schedule below (hereinafter called the Patents) for the Inventions described in the Patents (hereinafter called the Inventions).

AND WHEREAS by an agreement dated 3 November 2020 the Assignor and the Assignee agree, inter alia, that the Assignor would assign to the Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

## NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1 In consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound sterling) paid to the Assignor by the Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee with full title guarantee:
- 1.1 all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the full and exclusive benefit of the Inventions in all the countries of the world;
- 1.2 all of the rights of the Assignor to and in the Patents and the right in respect of the Patents to claim priority from the Patents under the Paris Convention and to apply to each of the national and international Patent Offices to be registered as proprietor of the Patents; and
- 1.3 all causes of action which may have accrued to the Assignor anywhere in the world in relation to any infringement of any of the rights hereby assigned

TO HOLD the same unto and to the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns absolutely.

- The Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assignor will at the expense of the Assignee execute sign and do all such instruments applications documents acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned.
- 3 The amount stated in this agreement to be payable by the Assignee to the Assignor is exclusive of value added tax ("VAT") which shall be payable by the Assignee and the Assignor shall deliver to the Assignee upon request a proper VAT invoice for the amount (if any) of VAT chargeable.
- This Assignment shall be construed in accordance with and governed by English law and the English courts shall have jurisdiction over any disputes thereunder.

PATENT REEL: 059014 FRAME: 0321 Unless expressly provided in this Agreement, no term of this Agreement is enforceable pursuant to the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by any person who is not a party to it.

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written:

SIGNED AS A DEED by

Director: Stephen Walker

For and on behalf of DEBEN GROUP INDUSTRIES LIMITED

In the presence of:

Signature:

Ann Turner

Name : Address:

SWIFF HOUSE.

Top Rocci

Hasketan IPI3 6JF.

Occupation:

Directors' Assistant

The rights assigned hereunder are hereby accepted

SIGNED AS A DEED by

Director: Stephen Walker

For and on behalf of HAWKE OPTICS LIMITED

In the presence of:

Signature:

ature:

Name:

mn lurner

Address:

Dwift House

TOP 120001

Hasketon 19136JF.

Occupation:

Directors Assistant

PATENT REEL: 059014 FRAME: 0322

-3-SCHEDULE

Case Reference	Title	Country	Priority Number	Priority Date	Application No.	Application Date	Publication No.	Publication Date	Grant No.	Grant Date
P6840.A1	Rifle Scope Handwheel Kit	United Kingdom			GB 1320436.7	19-Nov-2013		<u> </u>		
P6840.A2	Rifle Scope Handwheel Kit	United Kingdom	GB 1320436.7	19-Nov-2013	GB 1420459.8	18-Nov-2014	GB 2522311	22-Jul-2015	GB 2522311	02-Aug-2017
P6840.CN	Rifle Scope Handwheel Kit	China	GB 1320436.7	19-Nov-2013	ZL 2014 1 0665146.8	19-Nov-2014	CN 104567544	29-Apr-2015	ZL 2014 1 0665146.8	19-Sep-2017
P6840.US	Rifle Scope Handwheel Kit	United States	GB 1320436.7	19-Nov-2013	US 14/547,438	19-Nov-2014	US 2015/0135578	21-May-2015	US 9,429,391	30-Aug-2016
P6840.USB	Rifle Scope Handwheel Kit	United States	GB 1320436.7	19-Nov-2013	US 15/213,815	19-Nov-2014	US 2016/0327364	10-Nov-2016	US 9,618,300	11-Apr-2017
P6842.A2	Telescopic Sight	United Kingdom			GB 1417177.1	29-Sep-2014	GB 2524348	23-Sep-2015		
P6842,CN	Replaceable Turret	China			CN 201510069415.9	11-Feb-2015	CN 104729360	24-Jun-2015	ZL 2015 1 0069415.9	31-Oct-2017
P6842.CN(1)	Telescopic Sight	China	GB 1417177.1	29-Sep-2014	CN 201580052112,4	22-Sep-2015	CN 106716049	24-May-2017	ZL 2015 8 0052112.4	03-Jul-2018
P6842.DE(1)	Telescopic Sight	Germany	GB 1417177.1	29-Sep-2014	EP 15778042.0	22-Sep-2015	EP 3201674	09-Aug-2017	EP 3201674	29-Apr-2020
P6842.EP(1)	Telescopic Sight	Europe	GB 1417177.1	29-Sep-2014	EP 15778042.0	22-Sep-2015	EP 3201674	09-Aug-2017	EP 3201674	29-Apr-2020
P6842.FR(1)	Telescopic Sight	France	GB 1417177.1	29-Sep-2014	EP 15778042.0	22-Sep-2015	EP 3201674	09-Aug-2017	EP 3201674	29-Apr-2020
P6842.GB(1)	Telescopic Sight	United Kingdom	GB 1417177.1	29-Sep-2014	EP 15778042.0	22-Sep-2015	EP 3201674	09-Aug-2017	EP 3201674	29-Apr-2020
P6842.PC	Telescopic Sight	International	GB 1417177.1	29-Sep-2014	PCT/EP2014/075589	25-Nov-2014	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del></del>		
P6842.PC(1)	Telescopic Sight	International	GB 1417177.1	29-Sep-2014	PCT/IB2015/057306	22-Sep-2015	WO 2016/051312	07-Apr-2016		
P6842.TW	Telescopic Sight	Taiwan	GB 1417177.1	29-Sep-2014	TW 104130849	17-Sep-2015	TW 201614316	16-Apr-2016	<del></del> -	
P6842.US(1)	Telescopic Sight	United States	GB 1417177.1	29-Sep-2014	US 15/512,310	22-Sep-2015	US 2018/0023922	25-Jan-2018	US 9,970,735	15-May-2018
P7233.A4	Telescopic Sight	United Kingdom			US 1619743.6	22-Nov-2016		<del></del>	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	10 1002) 2010
P7233.CN	Telescopic Sight	China	GB 1619743.6	22-Nov-2016	CN 201780071731.7	22-Nov-2017	CN 109983296	11-Jul-2019		
P7233.DE	Telescopic Sight	Germany	GB 1619743.6	22-Nov-2016	EP 17808179.0	22-Nov-2017	EP 3545253	02-Oct-2019	EP 3545253	06-Jan-2021
P7233.EP	Telescopic Sight	Europe	GB 1619743.6	22-Nov-2016	EP 17808179.0	22-Nov-2017	EP 3545253	02-Oct-2019	EP 3545253	06-Jan-2021
P7233,FR	Telescopic Sight	France	GB 1619743.6	22-Nov-2016	EP 17808179.0	22-Nov-2017	EP 3545253	02-Oct-2019	EP 3545253	06-Jan-2021
P7233.GB	Telescopic Sight	United Kingdom	GB 1619743.6	22-Nov-2016	EP 17806179.0	22-Nov-2017	EP 3545253	02-Oct-2019	EP 3545253	06-Jan-2021
P7233.PC	Telescopic Sight	International	GB 1619743.6	22-Nov-2016	PCT/IB2017/057345	22-Nov-2017	WO 2018/096475	31-May-2018		
P7233.US	Telescopic Sight	United States	GB 1619743.6	22-Nov-2016	US 16/346,732	22-Nov-2017	US 2020/0056859	20-Feb-2020		
P7723.A4	Zero Stop Turret	United Kingdom	GB 1619743.6	22-Nov-2016	GB 1900665.9	17-Jan-2019				
P7723.CN	Zero Stop Turret	China	GB 1619743.6	22-Nov-2016	CN 202080009941.5	17-Jan-2019				
P7723.EP	Zero Stop Turret	Europe	GB 1619743.6	22-Nov-2016	EP 20701899.5	17-Jan-2019	<del></del>		-	
P7723.PC	Zero Stop Turret	International	GB 1900665.9	17-Jan-2019	PCT/IB2020/050368	17-Jan-2020	WO 2020/148714	23-Jul-2020		
P7723.ÚS	Zero Stop Turret	United States	GB 1619743.6	22-Nov-2016	US 17/423,249	17-Jan-2019				

PATENT REEL: 059014 FRAME: 0323

**RECORDED: 02/15/2022**